

PROCLAMATION

Presented Supervisor Greg Cox and Supervisor Ron Roberts

HONORING CASEY FAMILY PROGRAMS AS A 'LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO' PARTNER

WHEREAS, the health, safety and well-being of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted Live Well San Diego as the county's vision of safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the Live Well San Diego vision is about uniting all sectors — business, schools, military and veteran's organizations, community and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government — to bring about positive change; and

WHEREAS, founded in 1966, Casey Family Programs is focused on safely reducing the need for foster care and building Communities of Hope for children and families across America; and

WHEREAS, the mission of Casey Family Programs is to provide and improve — and ultimately prevent the need for — foster care, including a commitment to safely reduce the need for foster care by 50 percent by year 2020; and

WHEREAS, Casey Family Programs' 2020: Building Communities of Hope is an agenda for change that draws on the strength of communities and the vision of local leaders to keep children safe; and

WHEREAS, Casey Family Programs supports the health and safety of children and families by developing data driven resources and educational materials, including providing trauma therapy to support birth parents and education on substance use and abuse; and

WHEREAS, Casey Family Programs is committed to continuing to advance Live Well San Diego into the future, and is embracing strategies of this vision by engaging diverse stakeholders under a collective vision to improve the health and well-being of the County's most vulnerable residents; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego is committed to recognizing and honoring organizations that are dedicated to the best ideals of public service, and the Casey Family Programs is one such worthy organization; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT PROCLAIMED by Chairwoman Kristin Gaspar and all members of the San Diego County Board of Supervisors on this 24th day of January 2018 that they commend CASEY FAMILY PROGRAMS for its outstanding service, leadership, and commitment to the health and wellness of county residents, and do hereby declare this day to be "CASEY FAMILY PROGRAMS LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO DAY" throughout San Diego County.



Mar 13, 2018 CR 32